

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0880-2012, Version: *

Int. No. 880

By Council Members Vallone, Comrie, Gentile, Koo, Nelson, Recchia, Rose, Wills, Eugene, Halloran and Ulrich

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring parental consent for body piercing of minors.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 17 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 17-198 to read as follows:

§17-198 Prohibition on body piercing of minors without parental consent.

- a. Definitions. For the purposes of this section, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- 1. "Body piercing" shall mean the piercing of any part of the body, except the ear. Such term shall not include tongue-splitting, as defined in New York state public health law section four hundred seventy.
 - 2. "Minor" shall mean any person under the age of 18.
- 3. "Person" shall mean any individual, partnership, firm, association, trust, company, joint venture or corporation.
- b. Body piercing of minors without parental consent prohibited. No person shall knowingly pierce, or offer to pierce, the body of any minor unless at least one parent or legal guardian of such minor consents in writing to such body piercing. Such writing shall be in the form and manner prescribed by the commissioner and shall be notarized. Such notarized form shall be filed in person by the consenting parent or legal guardian at the place of business where the body piercing is to take place.
 - c. Violations and penalties. Any person who knowingly or willfully violates any of the provisions of this

File #: Int 0880-2012, Version: *

section, or any rules promulgated hereunder, shall be guilty of a class B misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding three months or by both such fine and imprisonment.

- d. Rules. The commissioner shall promulgate such rules as may be necessary for the implementation of this section.
- §2. This local law shall take effect one hundred and twenty days after enactment except that the commissioner shall take all actions necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, prior to such effective date.

LCC LS 3604 5/24/12